..   does not reflect the results of business operations or trading since 31
   August 2002 for Carnival and 30 September 2002 for P&O Princess; and

..   has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits referred to
   in other sections of this document.

   46

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
   For the Nine Months Ended 31 August 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Pro forma adjustments
   --------------------------   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP) /(1)/  adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   --------- ----------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   3,332.6   1,956.2   (3.0)/(a)/   5,285.8
Costs and expenses
Operating   (1,733.9)   (1,195.7)   1.0/(a)(b)/   (2,928.6)
Selling and administrative   (442.6)   (275.1)   1.5/(c)/   26.1/(i)(k)/   (690.1)
Depreciation and amortisation   (281.4)   (124.8)   (406.2)
Impairment charge   (20.0)   --   (20.0)
   ---------   ---------   -----   --------   ---------
   (2,477.9)   (1,595.6)   2.5   26.1   (4,044.9)
   ---------   ---------   -----   --------   ---------
Operating income   854.7   360.6   (0.5)   26.1   1,240.9

Nonoperating (expense) income
Net interest expense   (61.3)   (60.6)   0.3/(f)/   (121.6)
Other (expense) income   (5.3)   1.3   (4.0)
Income tax benefit (expense)   36.5   (17.6)   2.1/(g)/   21.0
   ---------   ---------   -----   --------   ---------
   (30.1)   (76.9)   2.4   (104.6)
   ---------   ---------   -----   --------   ---------
Net income   824.6   283.7   (0.5)   28.5   1,136.3
   =========   =========   =====   ========   =========

Earnings per share/(m)/
Basic earnings per share   1.41   1.43
Diluted earnings per share   1.40   1.42

- --------
(1)P&O Princess information is for the nine months ended 30 September 2002

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   47

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended 30 November 2001
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Pro forma adjustments
   ------------------------
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP) /(1)/  adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   --------  ----------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   4,535.7   2,451.0   (6.2)/(a)/   6,980.5
Costs and expenses
Operating   (2,468.7)   (1,584.1)   7.5/(a)(b)/   (4,045.3)
Selling and administrative   (618.7)   (381.5)   (1.4)/(c)/   17.0/(i)(k)/   (984.6)
Depreciation and amortisation   (372.2)   (146.5)   2.4/(j)/   (516.3)
Impairment charge   (140.4)   --   (140.4)
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------
   (3,600.0)   (2,112.1)   6.1   19.4   (5,686.6)
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------

Operating income before loss from
  affiliated operations   935.7   338.9   (0.1)   19.4   1,293.9
Loss from affiliated operations, net   (44.0)   --   (44.0)
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------
Operating income   891.7   338.9   (0.1)   19.4   1,249.9

Nonoperating income (expense)
Net interest expense   (86.4)   (54.0)   0.4/(f)/   (140.0)
Other income (expense)   108.6   (1.9)   106.7
Income tax benefit   12.3   151.2   2.8 /(g)/   166.3
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------
   34.5   95.3   3.2   133.0
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------

Income before cumulative effect of
  change in accounting principle   926.2   434.2   (0.1)   22.6   1,382.9
Cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle   (9.0)   (9.0)
   --------   --------   -----   ----   --------
Net income   926.2   425.2   (0.1)   22.6   1,373.9
   ========   ========   =====   ====   ========

Earnings per share/(m)/
Basic earnings per share before
  cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle   1.58   1.74
Diluted earnings per share before
  cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle   1.58   1.74

- --------
(1)P&O Princess information is for the year ended 31 December 2001

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   48

   Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
   As of 31 August 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

   Pro forma adjustments
   ---------------------------
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP) /(1)/ adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   -------- ----------------  ----------- --------------- -----------

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   1,300.4   211.0   1,511.4
Short-term investments   47.0   47.0
Accounts receivable, net   129.3   126.8   2.7/(a)/   258.8
Inventories   91.0   80.2   171.2
Prepaid expenses and other   136.9   129.8   6.9/(b)(c)/   (66.7)/(g)/   206.9
Fair value of hedged firm
  commitments   97.0   111.8   (111.8)/(e)/   97.0
   --------   -------   ----------- ---------------  --------
   Total current assets   1,801.6   659.6   9.6   (178.5)   2,292.3

Property and Equipment, Net   9,251.8   5,065.7   14,317.5
Goodwill and Intangible Assets,
  Net   678.4   69.1   3,608.7/(d)(j)/   4,356.2
Other Assets   284.6   59.0   (44.9)/(d)(f)/   298.7
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
  Commitments   180.3   180.3
   --------   -------   ----------- ---------------  --------
   12,196.7   5,853.4   9.6   3,385.3  21,445.0
   ========   =======   =========== ===============  ========

Liabilities and Shareholders'
  Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   25.7   75.6   101.3
Accounts payable   317.3   125.4   442.7
Accrued liabilities   261.3   266.8   0.4 /(a)/   130.8/(d)(k)/   659.3
Customer deposits   744.7   406.3   13.6 /(a)/   1,164.6
Dividends payable   61.6   --   61.6
Fair value of derivative contracts   97.8   110.6   208.4
   --------   -------   ----------- ---------------  --------
   Total current liabilities   1,508.4   984.7   14.0   130.8   2,637.9

Long-Term Debt   3,044.5   2,068.4   9.0/(f)/   5,121.9
Deferred Income and Other Long-
  Term Liabilities   167.9   11.3   60.0/(h)/   239.2
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   184.2   --   184.2

Shareholders' Equity   7,291.7   2,789.0   (4.4)   3,185.5/(l)/  13,261.8
   --------   -------   ----------- ---------------  --------
   12,196.7   5,853.4   9.6   3,385.3  21,445.0
   ========   =======   =========== ===============  ========

- --------
(1)P&O Princess information is as of 30 September 2002

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   49

   Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined
   Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis
that the DLC transaction will be accounted for using the purchase method of

[…]

2001 or 1 January 2002 or what those results will be for any future periods.
   The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information;

..  does not reflect the results of business operations or trading since 30
   September 2002 for P&O Princess and 31 August 2002 for Carnival; and

..  has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits referred to in
   other sections of this document.

   55

   Unaudited Pro Forma Profit and Loss Account

   For the Nine Months Ended 30 September 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   combination   Combined
   Princess   Carnival   adjustments   Group
   (UK GAAP) (UK GAAP)/(1)/  (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)
   --------- -------------  -----------   ---------

Turnover   1,956.2   3,338.5   5,294.7
Direct operating costs   (1,195.7)   (1,733.0)   (2,928.7)
Selling and administrative expenses   (267.9)   (451.8)   3.0/(e)/   (716.7)
Depreciation and amortisation   (128.3)   (280.9)   3.2/(f)/   (406.0)
Impairment charge   --   (28.5)   (28.5)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Operating costs   (1,591.9)   (2,494.2)   6.2   (4,079.9)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Operating profit   364.3   844.3   6.2   1,214.8
Share of operating results of joint ventures   0.2   (1.8)   (1.6)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Total operating profit   364.5   842.5   6.2   1,213.2
Profit on disposal of fixed assets   1.2   2.2   3.4
Profit on disposal of businesses   --   4.2   4.2
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before interest   365.7   848.9   6.2   1,220.8
Net interest and similar items   (55.5)   (61.3)   (2.1)/(c)/   (118.9)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   310.2   787.6   4.1   1,101.9
Taxation   (15.5)   36.5   21.0
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation   294.7   824.1   4.1   1,122.9
Equity minority interests   (0.1)   --   (0.1)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit for the financial period attributable to
  shareholders   294.6   824.1   4.1   1,122.8
Ordinary dividends   (62.4)   (184.8)   (247.2)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Retained profit for the financial period   232.2   639.3   4.1   875.6
   ========   ========   ====   ========
Earnings per share/(i)/
Basic earnings per share   1.41
Diluted earnings per share   1.41

- --------
(1)Carnival information is for the nine months ended 31 August 2002.

All profits and losses arise from continuing activities.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with UK GAAP.

   56

   Unaudited Pro Forma Profit and Loss Account

   For the Year Ended 31 December 2001
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   combination   Combined
   Princess   Carnival   adjustments   Group
   (UK GAAP) (UK GAAP)/(1)/  (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)
   --------- -------------  -----------   ---------

Turnover   2,451.0   4,530.9   6,981.9
Direct operating costs   (1,584.1)   (2,455.3)   (4,039.4)
Selling and administrative expenses   (357.5)   (600.0)   (957.5)
Depreciation and amortisation   (148.1)   (371.7)   3.6 /(f)/   (516.2)
Impairment charge   --   (148.9)   (148.9)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Operating costs   (2,089.7)   (3,575.9)   3.6   (5,662.0)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Operating profit   361.3   955.0   3.6   1,319.9
Share of operating results of joint ventures   0.1   (51.7)   (51.6)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Total operating profit   361.4   903.3   3.6   1,268.3
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   (1.9)   (2.0)   (3.9)
Profit on sale of businesses   --   141.1   141.1
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before interest   359.5   1,042.4   3.6   1,405.5
Net interest and similar items   (58.0)   (86.4)   (2.8)/(c)/   (147.2)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   301.5   956.0   0.8   1,258.3
Taxation   81.7   12.3   94.0
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation   383.2   968.3   0.8   1,352.3
Equity minority interests   (0.1)   --   (0.1)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Profit for the financial period attributable to
  shareholders   383.1   968.3   0.8   1,352.2
Ordinary dividends   (83.2)   (246.2)   (329.4)
   --------   --------   ----   --------
Retained profit for the financial period   299.9   722.1   0.8   1,022.8
   ========   ========   ====   ========
Earnings per share/(i)/
Basic earnings per share   1.71
Diluted earnings per share   1.70

- --------
(1)Carnival information is for the year ended 30 November 2001.

All profits and losses arise from continuing activities.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with UK GAAP.

   57

   Unaudited Pro Forma Net Asset Statement

   As at 30 September 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   Carnival   combination   Combined
   Princess   UK   adjustments   Group
   (UK GAAP) (GAAP)/(1)/   (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)
   --------- ----------  -----------   ---------

Fixed assets
Intangible assets   121.2   659.6   3,482.9/(a)(f)/   4,263.7
Tangible assets:
 Ships   4,828.2   8,812.7   13,640.9
 Properties and other fixed assets   248.5   439.1   687.6
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   5,076.7   9,251.8   14,328.5
Investments   16.4   --   16.4
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   5,214.3   9,911.4   3,482.9   18,608.6
Current assets
Stocks   80.2   90.3   170.5
Debtors   290.0   425.8   (39.3)/(g)/   676.5
Debtors due in greater than one year   --   277.1   (27.4)/(a)/   249.7
Cash at bank and in hand   211.0   2,389.0   2,600.0
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   581.2   3,182.2   (66.7)   3,696.7
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   (898.9)  (1,463.3)   (143.1)/(a)(d)(f)(g)/ (2,505.3)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net current (liabilities)/assets   (317.7)   1,718.9   (209.8)   1,191.4
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total assets less current liabilities   4,896.6   11,630.3   3,273.1   19,800.0
Creditors: amounts falling due after one year  (2,015.9)  (4,224.3)   (21.9)/(c)/   (6,262.1)
Provisions for liabilities and charges   --   --   (171.8)/(b)(d)/   (171.8)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net assets   2,880.7   7,406.0   3,079.4 /(h)/   13,366.1
   ========   ========   =======   ========

- --------
(1)Carnival information is as at 31 August 2002.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with UK GAAP.

   58

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group in
accordance with UK GAAP:

1.  Basis of preparation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis
that the DLC transaction will be accounted for using acquisition accounting

[…]

determined to be part of the purchase consideration.

   63

4.  Summary of differences between UK and U.S. GAAP

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with P&O
Princess' accounting policies under UK GAAP which differ in certain respects
from U.S. GAAP and Carnival's accounting policies. The following is a summary
of the material adjustments to profit attributable to shareholders and net
assets which would have been required to adjust for significant differences
between UK GAAP and U.S. GAAP relevant to the Combined Group and other
differences in accounting policies.

   Business   Pro forma
Reconciliation of pro forma profit attributable to   P&O   combination Combined
shareholders for the nine months ended 30   Princess Carnival adjustments   Group
September 2002   -------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

Attributable profit under UK GAAP   294.6   824.1   4.1   1,122.8
U.S. GAAP adjustments
 Depreciation   0.3   0.3
 Goodwill and contingent consideration   3.2   (3.2)   --
 Marketing and promotion costs   23.9   7.1   31.0
 Relocation costs   (0.9)   (0.9)
 Employee share incentives   1.3   (4.3)   (3.0)
 Pensions   (4.1)   (4.1)
 Derivative instruments and hedging activities   (5.1)   2.4   (2.7)
 Taxes   (2.1)   2.1   --
 Transaction costs   (27.4)   27.4   --
   -----   -----   ----   -------
Profit attributable to shareholders under U.S.
 GAAP as applied by P&O Princess   283.7   831.2   28.5   1,143.4
Other accounting policy adjustments
 Cruise revenues and expenses   (2.3)   (3.1)   (5.4)
 Drydocking   0.3   (3.5)   (3.2)
 Marketing and promotion costs   1.5   1.5
   -----   -----   ----   -------
Profit attributable to shareholders under U.S. GAAP and
  Carnival's accounting policies   283.2   824.6   28.5   1,136.3
   =====   =====   ====   =======

   Business   Pro Forma
   P&O   combination Combined
Reconciliation of pro forma profit attributable to   Princess Carnival adjustments   Group
shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2001   -------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

Attributable profit under UK GAAP   383.1   968.3   0.8   1,352.2
U.S. GAAP adjustments
 Depreciation   0.4   0.4
 Goodwill and contingent consideration   1.2   (1.2)   --
 Marketing and promotion costs   5.2   (21.8)   (16.6)
 Relocation costs   2.0   2.0
 Employee share incentives   (5.1)   5.1   --
 Pensions   (14.2)   (14.2)
 Derivative instruments and hedging activities   4.0   3.2   7.2
 Tax effect of U.S. GAAP adjustments   (3.9)   (3.9)
 Taxes   73.4   2.8   76.2
 Transaction costs   (11.9)   11.9   --
 Income from associated undertaking   7.7   7.7
 Adjustment to gain on sale of affiliated operation   --   (26.0)   (26.0)
   -----   -----   ----   -------
Profit attributable to shareholders under U.S. GAAP as
  applied by P&O Princess before cumulative effect of
  accounting policy change   434.2   928.2   22.6   1,385.0
Other accounting policy adjustments
 Cruise revenues and expenses   (5.1)   2.4   (2.7)
 Drydocking   6.4   (4.4)   2.0
 Marketing and promotion costs   (1.4)   (1.4)
   -----   -----   ----   -------
Profit attributable to shareholders before cumulative effect
  of change in accounting principle under U.S. GAAP and
  Carnival's accounting policies   434.1   926.2   22.6   1,382.9
   =====   =====   ====   =======

   64

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   combination Combined
Reconciliation of pro forma net assets at   Princess Carnival  adjustments   Group
30 September 2002   -------- --------  ----------- ---------
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

Net assets under UK GAAP   2,880.7  7,406.0   3,079.4   13,366.1
Treasury stock   (3.6)   (3.6)
U.S. GAAP adjustments
 Goodwill and contingent consideration   (42.1)   125.8   83.7
 Depreciation   (11.0)   (11.0)
 Marketing and promotion costs   (60.8)  (130.5)   (191.3)
 Relocation costs   1.1   1.1
 Pensions   (16.4)   (5.5)   22.3   0.4
 Derivative instruments and hedging activities   (11.7)   (6.8)   (18.5)
 Taxes   71.3   (66.7)   4.6
 Dividends   20.8   61.6   82.4
 Transaction costs   (39.3)   39.3   --
 Unrealised gain on marketable securities   --   1.1   1.1
 Other fair value adjustments   --   --   (14.6)   (14.6)
   -------  -------   -------   --------
Net assets under U.S. GAAP as applied by P&O Princess 2,789.0  7,325.9   3,185.5   13,300.4
Other accounting policy adjustments
 Cruise revenues and expenses   (11.3)   (11.6)   (22.9)
 Drydocking   (10.5)   (22.6)   (33.1)
 Marketing and promotion costs   17.4   17.4
   -------  -------   -------   --------
Net assets under U.S. GAAP and Carnival's accounting
  policies   2,784.6  7,291.7   3,185.5   13,261.8
   =======  =======   =======   ========

Differences between UK GAAP and U.S. GAAP as applied by P&O Princess which have
a significant effect on the Combined Group are set out in Part C of this
Section B. Other differences between P&O Princess' and Carnival's accounting
policies and details of the business combination adjustments are described in
Part A and this Part B of Section B.

   65

Part C.  Carnival Corporation UK GAAP Reconciliation

Unaudited summary of differences between U.S. GAAP and UK GAAP for each of the